

No. 23-124

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE, REGION 2

Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MARTIN J.
BIENENSTOCK AND DANIEL S. DESATNIK IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
COUNSEL OF RECORD
DANIEL S. DESATNIK
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE BANKRUPTCY POWER DOES NOT AUTHORIZE CONGRESS TO ENACT LAWS ALLOWING COERCED RELEASES.	6
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS IMPOSED BY COERCED RELEASES CORROBORATE PURSUANT TO THE CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE CANON THAT THE BANKRUPTCY CODE SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO AUTHORIZE COERCED RELEASES.....	20
A. Coerced Releases Violate the Fifth Amendment’s Just Compensation and Due Process Requirements.....	25
B. Coerced Releases Violate the Separation of Powers Principle by the Executive and Legislative Branches Allowing the Judicial Branch to Deprive Itself and Creditors of Judicial Cognizance over Common Law Claims.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACC Bondholder Grp. v. Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. (In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.), 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)</i>	28
<i>Am. Hardwoods, Inc. v. Deutsche Credit Corp. (In re Am. Hardwoods, Inc.), 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989)</i>	5, 19
<i>Bank of N.Y. Tr. Co., NA v. Off. Unsecured Creditors' Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.), 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)</i>	20
<i>Biden v. Nebraska, 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)</i>	24
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corps., 419 U.S. 102 (1974)</i>	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)</i>	32
<i>Butner v. United States, 440 U.S. 48 (1979)</i>	16
<i>Caesars Ent. Operating Co. v. BOKF, N.A. (In re Caesars Ent. Operating Co.) 808 F.3d 1186 (7th Cir. 2015)</i>	11
<i>Callaway v. Benton, 336 U.S. 132 (1949)</i>	14

<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	12
<i>Canadian N. Ry. Co. v. Eggen</i> , 252 U.S. 553 (1920).....	9
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	9
<i>Cobb v. City of Stockton (In re City of Stockton)</i> , 909 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. v. Chicago, R. I. & P. R. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935).....	13
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	8, 9
<i>Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	9
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	18
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.)</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11

<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Cooperativa de Ahorro y Credito Abraham Rosa (In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.),</i> 41 F.4th 29 (1st Cir. 2022), cert. denied, 143 S. Ct. 774 (2023).....	25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i> 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	10
<i>Gillman v. Cont'l Airlines (In re Cont'l Airlines),</i> 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	13, 30
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses,</i> 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	11, 12, 16, 17, 27
<i>Howlett v. Rose,</i> 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.,</i> 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.,</i> 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	20
<i>In re Ingersoll, Inc.,</i> 562 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC,</i> 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	20, 31
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.,</i> 633 B.R. 53 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)	14

<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	4, 14
<i>In re W. Real Est. Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	32
<i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. Chubb INdem.</i> <i>Ins. Co. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd and</i> <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , <i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009).....	19
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981).....	9
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	19
<i>Kuehner v. Irving Tr. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 445 (1937).....	28
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	30
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v.</i> <i>Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	25, 26
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	10, 29

<i>Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.),</i> 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.,</i> 59 U.S. 272 (1856).....	31, 32
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	32
<i>Nexpoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.),</i> 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	30
<i>Oritz v. Fibreboard Corp.,</i> 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	29
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp., Inc.,</i> 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022).....	28
<i>Patton v. United States,</i> 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	13
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm,</i> 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	33
<i>Poinsett Lumber & Mfg. Co. v. Drainage Dist. No. 7,</i> 119 F.2d 270 (8th Cir. 1941).....	25
<i>Purdue Pharma, L.P. v. City of Grande Prairie (In re Purdue Pharma L.P.),</i> 69 F.4th (2d Cir. 2023).....	6, 18, 21-23, 30-31

<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. Denver & R.G.W.R. Co.,</i> 328 U.S. 495 (1946).....	28
<i>Ry. Lab. Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons,</i> 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	16
<i>Schoenthal v. Irving Tr. Co.,</i> 287 U.S. 92 (1932).....	26
<i>Sexton v. Dreyfus,</i> 219 U.S. 339 (1911).....	26
<i>Shapiro v. Wilgus,</i> 287 U.S. 348 (1932).....	22
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1770 (2022).....	23
<i>Slaughter-House Cases,</i> 83 U.S. 36 (1873).....	7, 9
<i>Solidus Networks, Inc. v. Excel Innovations, Inc. (In re Excel Innovations, Inc.),</i> 502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum,</i> 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	28
<i>Stern v. Marshall,</i> 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	30
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield,</i> 17 U.S. 122 (1819).....	10
<i>Swift v. Tyson,</i> 41 U.S. 1 (1842).....	18
<i>United States v. Klein,</i> 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	33

<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank,</i> 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	25
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams.</i> <i>United for Separation,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	12
<i>Ward v. Maryland,</i> 79 U.S. 418 (1870)	8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif,</i> 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	19, 31
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 304 U.S. 502 (1938)	11, 17, 26
<i>Young v. Higbee Co.,</i> 324 U.S. 204 (1945)	26
STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	21, 23
11 U.S.C. § 502(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)-(19)	24
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	21
11 U.S.C. § 544(a)	27
11 U.S.C. § 547	26
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2)(A)	21
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(3)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	3, 21, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	29

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2)	24
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(3)(C)	23
28 U.S.C. § 152(a)(1)	33
28 U.S.C. § 152(e)	33
28 U.S.C. § 153(a)	33
28 U.S.C. § 735 (1789)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	4, 14, 20
Former Bankruptcy Act, 1898 Act § 2a(6) (1938)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N.</i> 5963	26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(b)(1)(A), 1007(c)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B)	29
Supreme Court Rule 37.1	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	10
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1	8
U.S. Const. amend. V	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE IN- TERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	24

CHARLES WARREN, BANKRUPTCY IN UNITED STATES HISTORY (Harvard University Press 1935)	18
Charles Warren, <i>New Light on the History of the Federal Judiciary Act of 1789</i> , 37 Harv. L. Rev. 49 (1923)	18
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....	30
THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (2d ed. Boston: Little, Brown & Co. 1871)	8
